

No. 23-80074

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ZUFFA, LLC, D/B/A ULTIMATE FIGHTING CHAMPIONSHIP AND UFC,
Petitioner-Defendant,

v.

CUNG LE, ET AL.,
Respondents-Plaintiffs.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal
from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
No. 15-cv-1045
The Hon. Richard F. Boulware, J.

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-PETITIONER**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

Brian D. Schmalzbach
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-4746
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The District Court erred in certifying a damages class inflated by uninjured class members without applying rigorous analysis to individualized questions of injury.....	4
II. Laissez-faire analysis of uninjured class members hurts our businesses and economy.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	2, 4
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	9
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Lara v. First Nat’l Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 25 F.4th 1134 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3, 4, 6
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.-MDL No. 1869</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	3

<i>Van v. LLR, Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023).....	3
---	---

Other Authorities

2023 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2023), available at https://ClassActionSurvey.com	8, 10
Adeola Adele, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance</i> (July 2011)	8, 9
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	9
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013), available at http://bit.ly/3rrHd29	9
